

BYLAW No. 23-937 of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16

A Bylaw of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16 to establish the Regional Promotional Committee.

Whereas, pursuant to Sections 145 of the *Municipal Government Act*, R.S.A. 2000, Chapter M-26 Council may, by bylaw, establish council committees and other bodies;

Whereas, The Councils of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, the County of Grande Prairie No. 1 and the City of Grande Prairie have recognized the need to cooperate in promoting the economic diversity and opportunities of the region;

Therefore, the Council of the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16, duly assembled, hereby enacts as follows:

1. **TITLE**

1.1. This bylaw shall be cited as the "Regional Promotional Committee."

2. **DEFINITIONS**

2.1. **Greenview** means the Municipal District of Greenview No. 16.

3. ESTABLISHMENT

3.1. The Regional Promotional Committee is established by this bylaw as a temporary council committee.

4. MANDATE

4.1. The Regional Promotional Committee will collaborate to establish a coordinated regional marketing approach, which may include but not limited to a name, marketing colours, fonts, and possible visual look.

5. **MEMBERSHIP**

5.1. Greenview will appoint three members of Council to sit on the Regional Promotional Committee.

6. **REPEAL**

6.1. This bylaw will automatically be repealed once Greenview Council has made a resolution to adopt an agreed upon regional marketing concept.

7. COMING INTO FORCE

7.1. This Bylaw shall come into force and effect upon the day of final passing and signing.

Read a first time this 28th day of March, 2023.

Read a second time this 9th day of May, 2023.

Read a third time this 9th day of May, 2023.

4n th

REEVE

Stacey Wabick

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER